Bond No. 87C000628

CITY OF NORMAN
MAINTENANCE BOND

Know all men by these present thatStandard Roofing Company, Inc, as Principal, and
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company ,2 corporation organized under the laws of the State .of
New Hampshire , and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and

firmly bound unto the CITY OF N &M‘%ﬁdpmg%ﬁ syeigigal Corporation of the State of Oklahoma,
herein called CITY, in the sum of9 e (0P DOLLARS ($531,586.00 ),

for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators,
successors and assigns, jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best
bidder on the following project: _

' WESTWOOD CLUB HOUSE, SANTA FE DEPOT ROOF
REPLACEMENT AND REHABILITATION OF NORMAN INVESTIGATIONS
CENTER ROOF PROJECT

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K516 -67) with THE CITY OF NORMAN, dated , for
the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated hercin by reference as if fully

set forth; and,

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the CITY, the PRINCIPAL is required to fumish to the CITY a
maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and provisions
hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the
construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work
until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the CITY any and all defects
arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted; all for a period of
one (1) year from the date of the written final acceptance by the CITY, then this obligation shall be null and void.
Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times. .

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any
needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days
after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman,
Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall
jointly and severally be liable to the CITY for the cost and expensc for making such repair, or otherwise

maintaining the said construction.

If is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said
CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing

the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

Page 1 of 3
Maintenance Bond No. MB-1516-16



IN WITNESS WHEREQTF, the said PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name and

its corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), on the day
247 of OVEMZER , 2015, and the SURRTY has caused these presents to be executed
in its name its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized representative(s) on the day of

24T kv of Movemaer 2015,

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) Standard Roofing Company, Inc.
Principal
ATTES’I'? ‘ : Signed: é% Zé_ﬂ
( [ E Authoriz€d Representative
00 A R bny LEGH
Corporate Secretary (wheré}pplicable) Title Vics Feesigevr
: Address: 19 NW 16th St., OKC, OK 73103 -

" Telephone:405-236-8401

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
| Surety ‘i»-a.\\ —
ATTEST: Signed: j

Autherized Representative

»

Donna Stevens, Attorney-in-fact

Corporate Secretary (where applicable) Title
Address:P.O. Box 22127, OKC, OK 73123

Telephone; 405-843-9481

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
COUNTY.OF _C¥thttony )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 277 day of ﬁ;@ﬂé{t ,
2015, by [y UWhag, Viee borsioenr __ (Name & Title) of Standard Roofing Company, Inc. g -

Oklahoma corporation, on behalf of the corporation,

WITNESS my hand and seal this 24'day of _ Novewmbea 2015,

~c\£sma#_ﬂ~_gm%_ /U LARRY N. GRAY
Notary Public i @ Notary Public

\
‘-@‘L,/ State of Oklahoma

My Commission Expires: __ \\-13 - 2019 Commission # 03013698 Expires 111319 }

L T T pe—

Page 2 of 3
Maintenance Bond No. MB-1516-16



- INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
COUNTY OF . e s}
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of , 2015, by

: of , (Name and
Title) of :
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of ' , 2015,
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of , 2015, by
partner (agent) on behalf of

partnership.

WITNESS my hand and seal this __day of , 2015,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

CITY OF NORMAN
Approved as to form and legality this day of . , 2015,
City Attorney
Approved by the CITY OF NORMAN this day of « 20185,
ATTEST: '
City Clerk ‘ Mayor
Page 3 of 3

Maintenance Bond No. MB-1516-16



Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.
Certificate No. 7155003

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutual insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of

the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company

is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute

and appoint, __Carey L. Payne; Diane Dowdy; Donna Stevens; Gary Liles; Glen A. Tolentino; Patsy A. Payne; Randy D. Webb; Rick D. Webb: Tom R.
Webb

all of the city of Oklahoma City | state of OK each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this_27th __ day of _ October 2015

American Fire and Casualty Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey Assistant Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 8
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

Onthis 27th _ day of _October . 2015 | before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and
Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

| Notarial Seal | /\ m
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public | By:

Plymaulh Twp., Montgomery County | Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
My Commission Expires March 28, 2017 1

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective
powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so
executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under
the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE Xl - Execution of Contracts — SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president,
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such altorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute,
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their
respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so
executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety

of this Power of Attorney call

y
een 9:00 am and 4:30 pm

To confirm the validit

EST on any business day.

1-610-832-8240 betw

obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and
West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said
Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this day of , 20

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

17 of 100
LMS_12873 122013



